

No. 22-13994

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ADRIANA NOVOA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:22-cv-324-MW-MAF

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

Counsel for the Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FLORIDA’S CLAIM THAT PROFESSORS AT PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES ENGAGE IN “GOVERNMENT SPEECH” WHEN THEY TEACH IS UNSUPPORTED BY CASELAW.....	4
II. FLORIDA’S CLAIM THAT PROFESSORS AT PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES HAVE NO FREE SPEECH RIGHTS WHEN THEY TEACH IS A GRAVE ATTACK ON ACADEMIC FREEDOM.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Trs. of UNC-Wilmington, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....7
Bishop v. Aronov, 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)..... passim
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....3, 5
Demers v. Austin, 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 9, 15
Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa., 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)10
Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ., 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....8
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) 3, 5, 6
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....9
Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 3, 12, 14, 16
Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp., 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)8
Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)7, 14
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)12
Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....3, 4
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....2
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....12
Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 11, 12, 13, 15
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)8
United States v. Associated Press, 52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....14

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(9).....2
 Fla. Stat. §1000.05(4)(a)2, 12

Other Authorities

Afshan Jafar et al., Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, *Preliminary Report of the Special Committee on Academic Freedom and Florida* (May 24, 2023).....13
